## MARIEMONT ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD REGULAR MEETING January 25, 2023

Chairman Peter Wren called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. Present were Mr. Ayer, Mr. Bentley, Mayor Brown, and Dr. Lewis. Building/Zoning Official Rod Holloway was also present.

Mayor Brown moved, seconded by Mr. Bentley, to accept the minutes as written for the December 13, 2022, meeting. On roll call; five ayes, no nays.

Mayor Brown moved, seconded by Dr. Lewis to nominate Mr. Wren as Chairman of the ARB for 2023. On roll call; five ayes, no nays.

Mayor Brown moved, seconded by Dr. Lewis to nominate Mr. Ayer as Vice-Chairman of the ARB for 2023. On roll call; five ayes, no nays.

Dr. Lewis moved, seconded by Mayor Brown to nominate Mr. Lockhart as Secretary of the ARB for 2023. On roll call; five ayes, no nays.

Mr. Bentley announced that he will be resigning effective March 1, 2023, from the Architectural Review Board. He will give Mayor Brown written notice.

The meeting adjourned at 6:06 pm.

Respectfully Submitted,

Mr. Brad Lockhart Secretary